

No. 15-187

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOUIS CASTRO PEREZ, PETITIONER

*v.*

WILLIAM STEPHENS, DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General  
of Texas

CHARLES E. ROY  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK  
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
scott.keller@  
texasattorneygeneral.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement .....	2
Argument.....	12
I. The Circuits Are Not In Conflict On The Authority Of A Court To Consider <i>Sua</i> <i>Sponte</i> Its Jurisdiction. ....	12
II. Dismissal Of Perez’s First Appeal Did Not Create A Circuit Split Or A Conflict With This Court’s Decision In <i>Maples</i> .....	15
A. <i>Perez I</i> Did Not Create A Circuit Split On The Use Of Rule 60(b)(6) To Create Exceptions To Jurisdictional Appellate Deadlines. ....	15
B. <i>Perez I</i> Did Not Conflict With <i>Maples v. Thomas</i> ; It Followed <i>Bowles v. Russell</i> .....	23
C. Perez’s Failure To File A Timely Notice Of Appeal Did Not Result From Abandonment By Counsel. ....	27

III. *Perez II* Was Properly Dismissed Because  
Perez Failed To File A Timely Motion  
To Reopen After He Received Notice Of  
The Judgment..... 30

Conclusion ..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Amatangelo v. Borough of Donora*, 212  
F.3d 776 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 13, 14

*Baker v. United States*, 670 F.3d  
448 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 14, 16

*Big Top Coolers, Inc. v. Circus-Man Snacks,  
Inc.*, 528 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 16

*Bowles v. Russell*, 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....*passim*

*Bowles v. Russell*, 432 F.3d 668  
(6th Cir. 2005), *aff'd*, 551 U.S.  
205 (2007)..... 14, 16

*Clark v. Lavallie*, 204 F.3d 1038  
(10th Cir. 2000)..... 16

*Coleman v. Thompson*, 501 U.S. 722 (1991)..... 32

*Community Dental Services v. Tani*,  
282 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dunn v. Cockrell</i> , 302 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2002) (per curiam) .....	5, 16, 17
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	23
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976) .....	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Green v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 606 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Hall v. Scutt</i> , 482 F. App'x 990 (6th Cir. 2012) (per curiam) .....	16
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudson v. Pittsylvania Cnty.</i> , 774 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>In re Jones</i> , 970 F.2d 36 (5th Cir. 1992).....	5, 18
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 624 F.3d 482 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>In re Stein</i> , 197 F.3d 421 (9th Cir. 1999).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Lal v. California</i> , 610 F.3d 518 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mackey v. Hoffman</i> , 682 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7, 19, 20
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012).....	6, 23, 27, 28
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012).....	6
<i>Moses v. Howard Univ. Hosp.</i> , 606 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Napoli v. Town of New Windsor</i> , 600 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Nocula v. UGS Corp.</i> , 520 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Nyffeler Constr. Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 760 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Perez v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 401 (2014).....	8
<i>Perez v. Stephens</i> , 745 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2014).....	3, 4
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	23
<i>Resendiz v. Dretke</i> , 452 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2006).....	6, 11
<i>Rodgers v. Watt</i> , 722 F.2d 456 (9th Cir. 1983).....	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Smith v. Jackson Tool &amp; Die, Inc.</i> , 426 F.2d 5 (5th Cir. 1970) (per curiam) .....	5
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000) .....	30
<i>Tanner v. Yukins</i> , 776 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Burch</i> , 781 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Frias</i> , 521 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>United States v. Garduno</i> , 506 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>United States v. Gaytan-Garza</i> , 652 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) .....	13
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Gomez</i> , 795 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam) .....	13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 562 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 633 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>United States v. McGaughy</i> , 670 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	14



Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Neff</i> , 598 F.3d 320 (7th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 480 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Reyes-Santiago</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 5598869 (1st Cir. Sept. 23, 2015) .....	13
<i>United States v. Urutyan</i> , 564 F.3d 679 (4th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 623 F.3d 542 (8th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Comas-Pagan</i> , 772 F.3d 956 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Vencor Hospitals v. Standard Life &amp; Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 279 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2002).....	5, 16
<i>Virgin Islands v. Martinez</i> , 620 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Washington v. Ryan</i> , 789 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Wilkins v. Johnson</i> , 238 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957) (per curiam) .....	20
<i>Youkelsone v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 660 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....	13
<i>Zimmer St. Louis, Inc. v. Zimmer Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	5, 17
Statutes and Rules:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2107 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2107(c) .....	21
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(6) .....	8, 21
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(6)(B) .....	31, 32
Miscellaneous:	
16A Wright, Miller & Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction 3d § 3950.6 (3d ed. 1999) .....	17, 19
